



Office of the Attorney General
LEEVIN T. CAMACHO
 Attorney General
 Prosecution Division
 590 S. Marine Corps Drive, Ste. 801
 Tamuning, Guam 96913 • USA
 (671) 475-3406 • (671) 477-3390 (Fax)
www.oagg.guam.org

Attorneys for the People of Guam

FILED
 SUPERIOR COURT
 OF GUAM

2021 OCT 18 PM 12:30

CLERK OF COURT

By: _____

**IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF GUAM
 HAGÁTÑA, GUAM**

PEOPLE OF GUAM,

vs.

JUSTIN SABLAN BREL,
 DOB: 01/13/1997

Defendant.

S.C. Criminal Case No. **CF 0513-21**
 GPD Report No. 21-25457

Charges:

-) 1) **TERRORIZING**
 (As a 3rd Degree Felony)
*Special Allegation: Possession or Use of
 a Deadly Weapon in the Commission of a
 Felony*
-) 2) **CRIMINAL MISCHIEF**
 (As a Misdemeanor)
-) 3) **VIOLATION OF A COURT ORDER**
 (As a Misdemeanor)
-) 4) **HARASSMENT**
 (As a Petty Misdemeanor)

MAGISTRATE'S COMPLAINT

The Attorney General of Guam hereby accuses **JUSTIN SABLAN BREL** of certain crimes committed as follows:

FIRST CHARGE

On or about the 16th day of October, 2021, in Guam, **JUSTIN SABLAN BREL**, did commit the offense of *Terrorizing (As a 3rd Degree Felony)*, in that he did knowingly communicate a threat to another person, _____, to commit a crime of violence dangerous to human life against

ORIGINAL

1 [REDACTED], the natural and probable consequence of such threat being to place [REDACTED] in
2 reasonable fear that the crime would be committed, in violation of 9 GCA §§ 19.60(a) and (b).

3
4 ***SPECIAL ALLEGATION***

5 ***Possession or Use of a Deadly Weapon in the***
6 ***Commission of a Felony***

7 On or about the 16th day of October, 2021, in Guam, **JUSTIN SABLAN**
8 **BREL** did knowingly and unlawfully possess or use a deadly weapon, that is, a
9 *machete*, in the commission of a felony, that is, **Terrorizing (As a 3rd Degree**
10 **Felony)**, as charged in the First Charge above, in violation of 9 GCA § 80.37.

11 **SECOND CHARGE**

12 On or about the 16th day of October, 2021, in Guam, **JUSTIN SABLAN BREL**, did commit
13 the offense of *Criminal Mischief (As a Misdemeanor)*, in that he did intentionally damage the
14 property of another, to wit: *windows and screens in the home of* [REDACTED] in violation of
15 9 GCA §§ 34.50(c) and 34.60(a), as amended.

16
17 **THIRD CHARGE**

18 On or about the 16th day of October, 2021, in Guam, **JUSTIN SABLAN BREL**, did commit
19 the offense of *Violation of Court Order (As a Misdemeanor)*, in that he knowingly violated a court
20 order filed on May 22, 2021, in the Superior Court of Guam under S.C. Criminal Case No. CM0137-
21 21, enjoining the Defendant from having no contact and staying away from the victim [REDACTED],
22 in violation of 9 GCA § 30.40(a).

23 //
24 //
25 //
26 //
27 //

28
ORIGINAL

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

FOURTH CHARGE

On or about the 16th day of October, 2021, in Guam, **JUSTIN SABLAN BREL**, did commit the offense of *Harassment (As a Petty Misdemeanor)*, in that, with intent to harass another, namely, [REDACTED] did make a communication in a manner likely to cause annoyance or alarm, in violation of 9 GCA § 61.20(a), as amended.

Dated this day, Monday, October 18, 2021.

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
LEEVIN T. CAMACHO, Attorney General



ALYSA DRAPER-DEHART
Assistant Attorney General, Prosecution Division

PRIOR

ORIGINAL

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF GUAM
DECLARATION

COMES NOW, Alysa Draper-Dehart, a duly appointed Assistant Attorney General, and aver, upon information and belief, that the following is true. I have reviewed the Guam Police Case No. 21-25457 submitted by Officer Mansapit and others, which revealed the following occurred in Guam:

On or about Saturday, October 16, 2021 at around 2:42 pm, officers were called to a disturbance on Tun Bihue St., Ordot. Upon arrival officer Mansapit observed [REDACTED] ("Victim") who reported that his son JUSTIN SABLAN BREL ("Defendant"), was breaking things in the residence with a machete. The officer was escorted to the residence where they observed the Defendant yelling at the Victim, the Defendant was calmed down and then escorted and secured in a patrol vehicle.

The Victim reported that he was terrorized by the Defendant. That the Defendant had come home and appeared to be drunk and disorderly. The Victim stated that the Defendant wanted something to eat, and later while eating, had held a machete with his right hand. When asked why he was holding it, the Defendant stated "why are you always talking about me?" The Defendant then swung the machete at the Victim and stated he was going kill him.

Officers also met with Joan S. Sablan ("Witness") who reported that the Defendant is her son, and that he was getting mad for unknown reasons. That the Defendant swung the machete at the Victim and then started swinging the machete at the window louvers and screens. That the Defendant damaged about four or five windows and she called 911 for help. Officers noted four window screens were cut and a number of louverers were shattered or cracked.

The Defendant was ordered in CM0137-21 in an order of conditional release and appearance bond to have no contact and stay away from the victim and to not harass, assault or threaten [REDACTED], the Victim.

Based on the foregoing, there is probable cause to charge JUSTIN SABLAN BREL with:

1. **TERRORIZING** (As a Third-Degree Felony), in violation of Title 9 GCA § 19.60 (a) and (b)
 - a. **Special Allegation: Possession ^{or} Use of a Deadly Weapon in the Commission of a Felony**, in violation of 9 GCA § 80.37
2. **CRIMINAL MISCHIEF** (As a Misdemeanor) in violation of title 9 GCA § 34.50 (c) and § 34.60 (a)
3. **VIOLATION OF A COURT ORDER** (as a Misdemeanor), in violation of 9 GCA § 30.40 (a)(1)
4. **HARASSMENT** (as a petty Misdemeanor), in violation of 9 GCA § 61.20 (a)

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.
Executed on this 18th day of October, 2021


ALYSA DRAPER-DEHART

ORIGINAL